
 CITY OF BRISTOL Contract Award Number 2A23-074 
 Purchasing Department Date Awarded July 26, 2023 
 111 North Main Street Date Bid Opened June 15, 2023 
 Bristol, CT 06010 Date Amended  

 
CONTRACT AWARD 

 
Contract Description:  Police Uniforms and Related Items 
Contract Value:  N/A 
Contract Term:  Through June 30, 2026 
Delivery Requirements:  Ordered as needed 
 
 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR: This notice of award is not an award to ship or provide services. 
Purchase orders against this contract will be issued on behalf of departments requiring 
materials or services. Do not ship without a purchase order.  
 
TAXES: As a political subdivision of the State of Connecticut, the City of Bristol is exempt from 
the payment of taxes imposed by the Federal Government and/or the State of Connecticut. 
 
CASH DISCOUNTS: Cash discounts, if any, shall be given special attention, but such cash 
discounts shall not be taken unless payment is made within the discount period. 
 
PRICE BASIS: Unless otherwise noted, prices include delivery and transportation charges fully 
prepaid F.O.B. Destination. No extra charge is to be made for packing or packages. 
 
TERMS: The invitation to bid and the contractor’s response constitute the entire agreement.  
 
 

  CONTRACTOR INFORMATION    
      
Name: Fairfield Uniform Co., LLC  MUNIS ID: 13214  

Address: 1313 Connecticut Ave 
Bridgeport, CT 06607 

 Payment 
Terms: 

Net 30 Days  

      
   Telephone: 203-335-9941  
Contact: Todd Gutheil  Email: todd@fairfielduniform.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
Purchasing Department  Contract Award 2A23-074 
Form PUR-001  Page 2 of 4 

City of Bristol Contract 2A23-074 Police Uniforms 
Pricing Through June 30, 2026 

 
Item Description Unit Cost 

SECTION A. POLICE UNIFORMS 
 
1. Patrol Trousers, Male, 5.11 TacLite PDU pants 74371 Ea   59.00 
2. Patrol Trousers, Female, 5.11 TacLite PDU pants 74371 Ea   59.00 
3. Patrol Shirt, Long Sleeve, Male, Dark Navy, 5.11 TacLite BDU 72366 Ea   63.00  
4. Patrol Shirt, Long Sleeve Female, Dark Navy, 5.11 TacLite BDU 

72366 
Ea 63.00 

5. Patrol Shirt, Short Sleeve male, 5.11 TacLite PDU 71168 Ea   62.00 
6. Patrol Shirt, Short Sleeve female, 5.11 TacLite PDU 71168 Ea 62.00 
7. Dress Trousers, Male, Dark Navy, Elbeco CX360 Ea   72.00 
8.  Dress Trousers, Female, Dark Navy, Elbeco CX360 Ea   72.00 
9. Dress Shirt, Male for Patrolmen, Sergeants + Lieutenants, long 

sleeve; Dark Navy, Elbeco CX360 3524 
Ea   62.00 

10.  Dress Shirt, Female for Patrolmen, Sergeants + Lieutenants, Long 
Sleeve, Dark Navy Elbeco CX360 3534LC 

Ea   62.00 

11. Dress Shirt, Male, Patrolmen, Sergeants + Lieutenants, Short 
Sleeve, Dark Navy, Elbeco CX360 3544 

Ea   59.00 

12. Dress Shirt, Female, Patrolmen, Sergeants + Lieutenants, Short 
Sleeve, Dark Navy, Elbeco CX360 3554LC 

Ea   59.00 

13. Dress Shirt, Captains + above, Long Sleeve, White, Elbeco CX360 
3500 

Ea   62.00 

14. Dress Shirt, Captains + above, Short Sleeve, White, Elbeco CX360 
3510 

Ea   59.00 

15. Jacket, Elbeco SH3724RV, Reversible, Dark Navy/Hi-Vis Yellow, Two 
shoulder patches, badge patch/sewn name tag on black side, back 
of jacket screened “BRISTOL POLICE” on Hi-Vis side 

Ea 205.00 

16. Raincoat, Anchor 02230, Reversible, Black/Hi-Vis Yellow 236 Ea 175.00 
17. Winter Shell Jacket, Elbeco SH3204, Dark Navy, shoulder patches, 

badge patch, sewn-on name tag 
Ea 175.00 

18. Elbeco SH3504 inside soft shell jacket liner, dark navy, shoulder 
patches, badge patch, sewn-on name tag 

 130.00 

 
 
 
SECTION B. ACADEMY APPAREL 
19. Academy Trousers, Dickie Khaki Pants,874KH, Sizes 28x32 to 44x34,  Ea   26.00 
20.  Academy Trousers, Dickie Khaki Pants, 874KH,  Sizes 46x32 to 

50x32 
Ea   28.00 

21. Academy Shirts, Long Sleeve w/ 2BPD patches, Dickie Khaki 575KH Ea   28.00 
22. Academy Shirts, Short Sleeve w/ 2 BPD patches, Dickie Khaki 

1575KH 
Ea   28.00 

 



 
Purchasing Department  Contract Award 2A23-074 
Form PUR-001  Page 3 of 4 

SECTION C. OTHER CLOTHING 
23. Vertx Coldblack VTX4000P short sleeve polo, Navy (staff) badge 

patch, embroidered name 
Ea 46.00 

24. Vertx Coldblack VTX4020 long sleeve polo, Navy (staff) badge 
patch, embroidered name 

Ea 48.00 

25.  Vertx Phantom LT Pants VTX8000DT, Desert Tan (staff) Ea 59.00 
26. Vertx Original Pants VTX1000DT, Desert Tan (staff) Ea 60.00 
27. Elbeco K5216 short sleeve polo shirt (private duty/traffic), Hi-Viz 

Two BPD shoulder patches, badge patch, embroidered name + two-
line reflective screen on back reading “Bristol Police” 

Ea 85.00 

28. Elbeco K5226 long sleeve polo shirt (private duty/traffic), Hi-Viz 
Two BPD shoulder patches, badge patch, embroidered name + two-
line reflective screen on back reading “Bristol Police” 

Ea 88.00 

29.  Elbeco Softshell fleece (private duty/traffic), Hi-Viz Two BPD 
shoulder patches, badge patch, embroidered name + two-line 
reflective screen on back reading “Bristol Police” 

Ea 159.00 

30.  Elbeco K5223 long sleeve polo shirt (mountain bike), Royal Navy, 
Two BPD shoulder patches, badge patch, embroidered name + two-
line screen on back reading “Bristol Police” 

Ea 75.00 

31. Elbeco K5213 short sleeve polo shirt (mountain bike), Royal/Navy, 
Two BPD shoulder patches, badge patch, embroidered name + two-
line screen on back reading “Bristol Police” 

Ea 72.00 

32. Elbeco Jacket (mountain bike), Royal/Navy, Two BPD shoulder 
patches, badge patch, embroidered name + two-line screen on back 
reading “Bristol Police” 

Ea 165.00 

33. 5.11 shorts (mountain bike), Dark Navy Ea 60.00 
34. 5.11 pants (mountain bike), Dark Navy Ea 95.00 
 
 
SECTION D. ACCESSORIES 

   

35. Ties, Broome 4JJBO Dark Navy Ea 6.00 
36. Winter Hat, Dress, Keystone R-13 round top, wool Dark Navy Ea 45.00 
37. Rain Cover for above hat Ea 12.00 
38. Black Knit, Badge patch on front, 100% Acrylic knit, hypoallergenic, 

Yupoong 1500  
Ea 20.00 

39. 5.11 Flex Stretch Adjustable Baseball Cap, Dark Navy, embroidered 
BPD Emblem affixed 

Ea 26.00 

40. 5.11 Flex Stretch Adjustable Baseball cap 0D Green, embroidered 
Central Region ERT Police Logo affixed 

Ea 26.00 

41. Streamlight Protac HL Handlight 750 Lumen 88040 Ea 120.00 
42. “Bianchi AccuMold” cuff case model 7300S Ea   35.00 
43. “Bianchi AccuMold” pepper holder model 7307S Ea   30.00 
44. “Bianchi AccuMold” equipment duty belt model 7200 Ea   62.00 
45. “Bianchi AccuMold” double magazine pouch model 7302HS Size 2 Ea   40.00 
46. “Bianchi AccuMold” radio holder model 7314 Ea   42.00 
47. “Peerless” hinged handcuffs 801 Ea   44.00 



 
Purchasing Department  Contract Award 2A23-074 
Form PUR-001  Page 4 of 4 

48. “Safariland” holster for Glock 19/45 w/Trijicon RMR & TLR 1-HL/ 
SLS/ALS, Mid-Ride, 7360RDS-28325/411(R) or 412(L), plain black, 
vendor to provide for both left & right hand outfits 

Ea 175.00 

49. “Safariland” holster for Glock 19/45 w/TLR 1-HL/ SLS/ALS, Mid-
Ride, 7360-28325/411(R) or 412(L), plain black, vendor to provide 
for both left & right hand outfits 

Ea 175.00 

50. “Safariland” holster for Glock 19/45 w/TLR 7-HL/ SLS/ALS, Mid-
Ride, 7360-28327/411(R) or 412(L), plain black, vendor to provide 
for both left & right hand outfits 

Ea 175.00 

51. “Bianchi AccuMold” flashlight holder model 7409 Ea 36.00 
52. “Bianchi AccuMold” belt keepers model 7406 4/pk Ea   18.00 
53. Monadnock 9152 22” Autolock Baton with Super Grip Ea 170.00 
53a Monadnock 3034 baton holder Ea 40.00 
54. “Bianchi AccuMold” glove holder model 7315S Ea   32.00 
55. 3/8” Collar Pins, Silver BPD, Blackinton Brand Ea 28.00 
56. 3/8” Collar Pins, Sergeant-gold Ea     20.00 
57. 3/8” Collar Pins, Lieutenant-gold Ea     20.00 
58. 3/8” Collar Pins, Captain-gold Ea     20.00 
59. 3/8” Collar Pins, Chief-gold Ea  20.00 
60. Name plate for academy + dress uniform, Blackinton  Ea     20.00 
61. Pant Belt for khaki uniform Ea    26.00 
62. “Bianchi AccuMold” Velcro liner belt model 7205 Ea   30.00 
63. “Bristol Police” tie bar, silver Ea   29.00 
64. “Bristol Police” tie bar, gold Ea   31.00 
65. Clip on ties, Dark Navy Ea     7.00 
66. High Visibility lime green traffic safety vest w/ “POLICE” front and 

back, Flying Cross 71500P 
Ea   66.00 

67. “Hatch Resister” gloves, RFK-300 Ea   40.00 
68. Badge, Blackinton B879-Hi-Glo, Pin Back with City of Bristol seal Ea 150.00 
69. Badge, Blackinton B879-RHO-Glo, Pin Back w/ City of Bristol seal Ea 150.00 
70. Hat Badge, Blackinton, BA 3780, w/ City of Bristol seal Ea 140.00 
71. Hat Badge, Blackinton, BA 3780 w/ City of Bristol seal w/ RHO-Glo Ea 140.00 
72. Safariland ALS Light Bearing Concealment Paddle/Belt Holster for 

Glock Model 19/45, 7378-28327-411R or 412L 
Ea 80.00 

73. Badge Holder – Strong Leather #807 Ea 35.00 
74. Safariland Single Magazine Pouch, Model 074 L/R Ea 35.00 
75. Safariland Handcuff Pouch, Model 590 Oversized Ea 46.00 
76. Streamline TLR1-HL Weapon Light Ea 160.00 
77. Streamlight TLR-7A High Switch Weapon Light Ea 175.00 
78. Safariland Quick Kit 3 QLS Ea 44.00 
 
SECTION E. Animal Control Officers' Uniforms 
79. Trousers, Green Equivalent to Patrol Trousers Ea 59.00 
80. Long Sleeve Shirt, Tan Equivalent to Patrol Shirt Ea 63.00 
81. Short Sleeve Shirt, Tan Equivalent to Patrol Shirt Ea 59.00 
82. Jacket, Green, Equivalent to Patrol Ea 150.00 

 


